management system in the newly acquired entities (Hattrick and Fortuna Romania) is currently
supervised by the Group risk management team. The group risk management team consists of
dedicated country risk managers in each country. Currently there are six dedicated country risk
managers who supervise the risk management seven days a week.

Several Group regular reports were established on a regular daily, weekly, monthly basis in order to help
monitor risky betting patterns.

THE EXPECTED IMPACT OF SIGNIFICANT RISKS ON FORTUNA’S RESULTS AND/OR
FINANCIAL POSITION SHOULD THE RISKS OR UNCERTAINITIES MATERIALISE

Gross win margin volatility
Fortuna estimates that a change in the Gross Win margin by +/- 10 bps has an impact of +/-€ 1,000
thousand on Group EBITDA.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group's equity arising from the translation of the foreign operations:

FORTUNA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP N.V.

Annual Report for the year 2017

43

As of 31 December 2017:

Increase / decrease in exchange rate by 1%

(Decrease) / increase in
equity
€ 000

CZK/EUR (358) / 358

PLN/EUR (118) / 118

RON/EUR (408) / 408

HRK/EUR (100) / 100

There are loan tranches denominated in CZK and RON. Those loans can have a significant impact to
the foreign exchange losses and foreign exchange gains. The bank loans are not secured against the
exchange rate movements.

As of 31 December 2017:

Increase / decrease in exchange rate by 1%

(Decrease) / increase in
bank loans

€ 000

CZK/EUR (613) / 613

RON/EUR (231) / 231

As of 31 December 2016:

Increase / decrease in exchange rate by 1%

(Decrease) / increase in
equity
€ 000

CZK/EUR (497) / 497

PLN/EUR (23) / 23

The impact of changes in exchange rates on the profit or loss statement is immaterial.

Interest rate risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in interest rates seen as reasonably
possible, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax and equity (through the
impact on floating rate borrowings):

Increase/(decrease)

in interest rate by

Effect on profit
before tax

€ 000

Effect on other
comprehensive

income
€ 000

CZK 1% / (1%) (294) / 294 132 / (132)
PLN 1% / (1%) (16) / 16 - / -
EUR 1% / (1%) - / - 366 / (366)
RON 1% / (1%) (228) / 228 - / -
HRK 1% / (1%) (157) / 157 - / -

   (695) / 695 498 / (498)

Statement of the Management Board on Risk Management

The Management Board states in the management report, with clear substantiation, that:
i. the report provides sufficient insights into any failings in the effectiveness of the internal risk
management and control systems;
ii. the aforementioned systems provide reasonable assurance that the financial reporting does not
contain any material inaccuracies;

FORTUNA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP N.V.

Annual Report for the year 2017

44

iii. based on the current state of affairs, it is justified that the financial reporting is prepared on a going

[…]

repaid

Reclassifi
ed as part
of
disposal
group /
new
acquisitio
ns

Foreign
exchange
movemen
t

Changes
in Fair
Value

New
leases

Other 31
Decembe
r 2016

 € 000 € 000 € 000 € 000 € 000 € 000 € 000 € 000 € 000

Current interest-
bearing loans and
borrowings
(excluding items
listed below)

5,523 -

(5,640) - 117 - - 5,528 5,528

Current
obligations under
finance leases
and hire purchase
contracts

- -

- - - - - -

Non-current
interest-bearing
loans and
borrowings
(excluding items
listed below)

30,139 -

- 14 - - (5,528) 24,625

Non-current
obligations under
finance leases

- -

- - - - - -

Dividends
payable

- -

- - - - - -

Derivatives - -  - - - - - -

Total 35,662 - (5,640) - 131 - - - 30,153

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, of Fortuna Group's profit before tax and equity (through the impact on
floating rate borrowings):

Increase/(decrease) in
interest rate by

Effect on profit
before tax

€ 000

Effect on other
comprehensive income

€ 000

  2017
CZK 1% / (1%) (294) / 294 132 / (132)
PLN 1% / (1%) (16) / 16 - / -
EUR 1% / (1%) - / - 366 / (366)
RON 1% / (1%) (228) / 228 - / -
HRK 1% / (1%) (157) / 157 - / -

   (695) / 695 498 / (498)

2016
CZK 1% / (1%) (161) / 161 - / -
PLN 1% / (1%) (18) / 18 - / -

FORTUNA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP N.V.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2017

149

EUR 1% / (1%) (123) / 123 - / -

   (302) / 302 - / -

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group's equity arising from the translation of the foreign operations:

As of 31 December 2017:

Increase / decrease in exchange rate by 1%
(Decrease) / increase in equity

€ 000

CZK/EUR (358) / 358

PLN/EUR (118) / 118

RON/EUR (408) / 408

HRK/EUR (100) / 100

There are loan tranches denominated in CZK and RON. Those loans can have a significant impact to
the foreign exchange losses and foreign exchange gains. The bank loans are not secured against the
exchange rate movements.

As of 31 December 2017:

Increase / decrease in exchange rate by 1%

(Decrease) / increase in
bank loans

€ 000

CZK/EUR (613) / 613

RON/EUR (231) / 231

As of 31 December 2016:

Increase / decrease in exchange rate by 1%
(Decrease) / increase in equity

€ 000

CZK/EUR (497) / 497

PLN/EUR (23) / 23

The impact of changes in exchange rates on the profit or loss statement is immaterial.

[…]

FEGNV’s principal financial instruments comprise of cash, receivables from group companies and loans
drawn from group companies.

FEGNV is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

MARKET RISK
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise of three types of risk: interest rate risk,
currency risk and other price risk, such as equity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk
include loans and borrowings and deposits.

INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. FEGNV’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to its long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
on loans and affected borrowings. With all other variables held constant, FEGNV’s profit before tax is
affected through the floating rate borrowings impact, as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in
interest rate by

Effect on profit
before tax

€ 000

 2017
EUR 1% / (1%) (128) / 128

   (128) / 128

2016
EUR 1% / (1%) (130) / 130

   (130) / 130

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. FEGNV’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to its operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in
a foreign currency) and its net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

FEGNV does not manage its foreign currency risk.

CREDIT RISK
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a
financial loss to FEGNV. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and loans.